
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE HAWAII TECHNOLOGY ACADEMY JULY 1, 2017 PUBLIC CHARTER 
SCHOOL CONTRACT   PAGE 1 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE HAWAII TECHNOLOGY ACADEMY JULY 01, 2017 PUBLIC CHARTER 
SCHOOL CONTRACT 

I.  

II. Background 

This Second Amendment to the July 01, 2017 Public Charter School Contract (the “Amendment”) 
effective as of July 01, 2022 (the “Effective Date”), is by and between the STATE PUBLIC 
CHARTER SCHOOL COMMISSION located at 1164 Bishop Street, Suite 1100, Honolulu, Hawaii, 
96813 (the “Commission”), and HAWAII TECHNOLOGY ACADEMY whose mailing address is 94-
450 MOKUOLA ST WAIPAHU HAWAI’I 96797, (the “School”), (collectively “Parties”). 

WHEREAS, the State Public Charter School Commission and Hawaii Technology Academy (the 
“Parties”) entered into a Public Charter School Contract effective July 01, 2017 (the “Charter 
Contract”) for the purposes of authorizing Hawaii Technology Academy as a public charter 
school in the state of Hawaii;  

WHEREAS, the Commission on November 12, 2020, unanimously passed a Motion to Extend the 
current Charter Contract for one year, this First Amendment to the Public Charter School 
Contract allows both the commission and the School time to implement and participate in the 
renewal process; 

WHEREAS, in response to changing times and the impact of COVID-19 on the schoolʻs students 
and parents, HTA submitted a request to amend the Exhibit “A” Educational Program of the 
School’s Public Charter School Contract to add a Virtual Learning program, with approximately 
195 additional students for School Year 2022-2023 and beyond;   

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2022, the Commission unanimously approved the Schoolʻs 
amendment request to Exhibit “A” Educational Program which included the updating of 
instructional sites and the addition of a Virtual Learning Program subject to a letter from the 
Attorney General setting forth a plan for review and recommendation for action on the schoolʻs 
leases;  

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2022 the Commission passed a motion unanimously to accept the 
Attorney General letter as fulfilling the requirements that Commission required on January 13, 
2022 and approved the School’s request to amend the Exhibit “A” Educational Program;  

WHEREAS, effective July 01, 2022, the parties agree to Amend the July 01, 2017 Public Charter 
School Contract and to the following changes set forth in this Second Amendment, it is hereby 
understood and agreed as follows,  

 

  



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE HAWAII TECHNOLOGY ACADEMY JULY 1, 2017 PUBLIC CHARTER 
SCHOOL CONTRACT   PAGE 2 

 

III. Amendments 

Exhibit “A” Educational Program 

The Amended Exhibit “A” Educational Program for the Hawaii Technology Academy shall reflect 
an update to instructional sites listed, the addition of a Virtual Learning Program, and resulting 
changes in the Blended Learning Program as follows: 

Instructional Sites and Maximum Occupancy 
 

O’ahu Plaza at Mill Town 
94-450 Mokuola St., Suite 200 
Waipahu, Hawaii  06797 

Max Occupancy: 800 

 Plaza at Mill Town 
94-450 Mokuola St., Suite 103 
Waipahu, Hawaii  96797 

Max Occupancy: 50 

Kauai 4370 Kukui Grove Suite 103 
Lihue, Hawaii  96766 

Max Occupancy: 50 

 4370 Kukui Grove Suite 112 
Lihue, Hawaii  96766 

Max Occupancy: 120 

 4370 Kukui Grove Suite 205 
Lihue, Hawaii  96766 

Max Occupancy: 50 

Hawaii Island 75-5580 Kuakini Highway 
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii  96740 

Max Occupancy: 460 

Maui 535 Lipoa Parkway, Suite 200 
Kihei, Hawaii  96753 

Max Occupancy: 1000 

 
Virtual Learning Program 

● Addition of a Virtual Learning Program.  
● Maximum enrollment of 234 students.  
● Maximum percentage of the total student population enrolled in the Virtual Learning 

Program is 15%. 
● Grades served by the Virtual Learning Program are 4-12.  

 
Blended Learning Program 

● Maximum enrollment would be 1492 students, although the target enrollment is 1371.  
● Maximum percentage of the total student population enrolled in the Blended Program 

is 87%.  
● Grades served by the Blended Program are K-12.  



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE HAWAII TECHNOLOGY ACADEMY JULY 1, 2017 PUBLIC CHARTER 
SCHOOL CONTRACT   PAGE 3 

 

The Exhibit “A”, Educational Program of the Public Charter School Contract is amended as 
follows: 

 
EXHIBIT A 

EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM 

SCHOOL INFORMATION 
School Name: Hawaii Technology Academy 

 
Shortened School 
Name: 

HTA 

Grades Served in 
School Year: 

2017-2022: K-12 
2022-2023: K-12 
 

Grade Levels that 
Comprise Each Division: 

Elementary: K-5 
Middle: 6-8 
High: 9-12 
 
 

Mission and Vision: 
 

We empower students to succeed through our blended learning experience: 
face-to-face, virtual and independent 
 
A community embracing the challenges of today and the opportunities 
of tomorrow 

Essential Term #1: 
 

Statewide and community-based blended learning program. HTA 
educators and Administration partner with parent Learning Coaches at 
community-specific sites to provide students with a combination of 
face-to-face instruction, virtual instruction and independent 
learning. 

Essential Term #2: 
 

Personalized Learning Profile. Working in collaboration with 
educators, learning coaches, and student, each advisor develops a 
dynamic Personalized Learning Profile for every student. The PLP is 
reviewed and revised quarterly. 

Essential Term #3: 
 

Collaborative and communicative partnership between educators, 
students and families (learning coach) as measured by individual 
touches between educators and students/learning coaches; the PLP 
process; school to family communiqués; dynamic curriculum delivery 
and identification of/delivery methods at remote learning locations 
throughout the school year. 

Essential Term #4: 
 

N/A 

Essential Term #5: 
 

N/A 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE HAWAII TECHNOLOGY ACADEMY JULY 1, 2017 PUBLIC CHARTER 
SCHOOL CONTRACT   PAGE 4 

 

Targeted  Geographic 
Area: 

Statewide 

Instructional Sites and 
Maximum Occupancy: 
 

HTA Oahu: 
Oahu Learning Center: Plaza at Mill Town, 94- 
450 Mokuola St., Suites 200, 
Waipahu, HI 96797 
 
 
Oahu Learning Center: Plaza at Mill Town, 94- 
450 Mokuola St., Suite 103  
Waipahu, HI 96797 
 
 
 
 
Kauai: 
 
4370 Kukui Grove Suite 103 
Lihue, Hawaii 96766 
 
4370 Kukui Grove Suite 112 
Lihue, Hawaii 96766 
 
4370 Kukui Grove Suite 205 
Lihue, Hawaii 96766 
 
Maui: 
 
535 Lipoa Parkway, Suite 200,  
Kihei, Hawaii 96753 
 
Hawaii Island: 
 
75-5580 Kuakini Hwy, Kailua Kona, HI 96740 
(Temporary) 
 
77-6425 Kuakini Highway, Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 
(Temporary Office Space) 

 
Max Occupancy: 800 
 
 
 
 
Max Occupancy: 50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Max Occupancy: 50 
 
 
Max Occupancy: 120 
 
 
Max Occupancy: 50 
 
 
 
 
Max Occupancy: 1000 
 
 
 
 
Max Occupancy: 460 
 
 
 

Educational Service 
Provider: 

Connexus (Pearson) contract for High School elective courses not 
taught by HTA teachers. 
 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE HAWAII TECHNOLOGY ACADEMY JULY 1, 2017 PUBLIC CHARTER 
SCHOOL CONTRACT   PAGE 5 

 

For the purposes of this section, a virtual learning program is defined as a form of distance 
education that uses the Internet and computer technologies to connect teachers and 
students and deliver curriculum with students fewer than five hours per week of instruction 
at a supervised brick and mortar school site location. 
 
Does the school have a virtual learning program? ☒ Yes ☐ No 
 
Maximum enrollment of the virtual learning program: 234 
 

Maximum percentage of total student population enrolled in the virtual learning program: 15% 
 

Grades served by the virtual learning program: 4-12 
 

 
For the purposes of this section, blended learning is defined as a program where students 
receive instruction at a supervised brick and mortar school site location for five hours or 
more per week and in part through a virtual learning program or alternative learning 
experience in which students have some element of control over time, place, path, and/or 
pace. 
 
Does the school have a blended learning program? ☒ Yes ☐ No  

Maximum enrollment of the blended learning program: 1492 
 

Maximum percentage of total student population enrolled in the blended learning program: 
87% 
 

Grades served by the blended learning program: K-12 
 

 
 

 

 

  



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE HAWAII TECHNOLOGY ACADEMY JULY 1, 2017 PUBLIC CHARTER 
SCHOOL CONTRACT   PAGE 6 

 

 

This Second Amendment to the Hawaii Technology Academy July 01, 2017 Public Charter School 
Contract, along with the attached original Charter Contract forms the entire agreement between the 
Parties.  Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Amendment, all of the terms or conditions of the 
July 01, 2017 Charter Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.   

 

 

 

State Public Charter School Commission  Hawaii Technology Academy  

   
Signature  Signature 

 
Yvonne W.M. Lau  (Print Name) 
Interim Executive Director  Governing Board Chairperson 

   
Date  Date 
   
APPROVED AS TO FORM  APPROVED AS TO FORM 

   
   
Deputy Attorney General  Deputy Attorney General  

 

  

Stephen D. Terstegge

05/17/2022

6/1/2022

June 1, 2022


